

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JOHN A. CARDEGNA and DONNA REUTER,
individually and on behalf of others similarly
situated,

Appellants,

vs.

CASE NO: 4D06-3032

BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING, INC., a foreign
corporation, d/b/a CHECKSMART, BUCKEYE
CHECK CASHING OF FLORIDA, INC., a
foreign corporation d/b/a CHECKSMART and
UNKNOWN ENTITIES AND INDIVIDUALS,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Palm Beach County, Florida
Case No. 50 2001 CA 001162, Division XXXX OC AJ

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
JOHN A. CARDEGNA AND DONNA REUTER, INDIVIDUALLY AND
ON BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Theodore J. Leopold
Florida Bar No. 705608
Diana L. Martin
Florida Bar No. 624489
RICCI ~ LEOPOLD, P.A.
2925 PGA Blvd., Ste. 200
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 684-6500

Chris Casper, Fla. Bar No. 048320
James, Hoyer, Newcomer & Smiljanich
One Urban Centre, Suite 550
4830 West Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL
E. Clayton Yates, Fla. Bar No. 398720
YATES & MANCINI, LLC
311 South Second Street, Suite 102
Fort Pierce, FL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT.....14

 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING APPELLEE
 BUCKEYE’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION14

 A. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR ARGUMENT THAT
 THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IN THE PAYDAY LOAN
 AGREEMENT IS UNCONSCIONABLE14

 B. THIS COURT’S OPINION IN *BUCKEYE CHECK CASHING,
 INC. V. CARDEGNA*, 824 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002), DID
 NOT RESULT IN PLAINTIFFS’ PURPORTED WAIVER OF
 THEIR UNCONSCIONABILITY ARGUMENT BECOMING
 THE LAW OF THE CASE.....21

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF
COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bellsouth Mobility v. Christopher</i> , 819 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	17
<i>Briceno v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 911 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 824 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	10, 11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1204 (2006).....	11
<i>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 894 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2005).....	10
<i>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 930 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2006).....	11
<i>Chapman v. King Motor Co. of S. Fla.</i> , 833 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	14, 17
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	21, 24
<i>Fonte v. AT&T</i> , 903 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. - Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	17-18
<i>Houchins v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale, Inc.</i> , 906 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	25

<i>Linden v. Auto Trend, Inc.</i> , 923 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	14
<i>Marine Environmental Partners, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 863 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	15
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts</i> , 928 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2006).....	5
<i>Parlier v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 622 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	10, 22, 23-24
<i>Party Yards, Inc. v. Templeton</i> , 751 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	8, 15
<i>State v. Efthimiadis</i> , 690 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Naveira</i> , 873 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 2004).....	22
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Ticchiarelli</i> , 171 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Wagner v. Strickland</i> , 908 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	22
Statute § 682.03, Fla. Stat.....	25
